

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

THE SHAWNEE TRIBE,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE
TREASURY, et al.

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-01999-APM

THE MICCOSUKEE TRIBE OF INDIANS OF
FLORIDA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE
TREASURY and UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-02792-APM

PRAIRIE BAND POTAWATOMI NATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
TREASURY,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:21-cv-012-APM

**PLAINTIFFS MICCOSUKEE AND PRAIRIE BAND POTAWATOMI'S
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND RESPONSE
TO DEFENDANT'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. Treasury concedes that the revised methodology’s payments were “based on [Tribes’] IHBG-to-enrollment ratio” ranking, not enrollment or some other proxy for increased expenditures due to COVID	3
B. Neither the administrative record nor the <i>Shawnee</i> decision support disparate treatment among Tribes that were severely undercounted by the original methodology	6
C. Treasury is not owed the deference that it claims	10
D. Treasury could have easily fashioned supplemental awards based on enrollment that included only Plaintiffs or those Tribes that were severely undercounted by the original methodology	13
E. Plaintiffs’ challenge to the original methodology is not moot.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Akiachak Native Cmty. v. United States Dep’t of Interior</i> , 827 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. TSA</i> , 588 F.3d 1116 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	10, 11
<i>ANR Storage Co. v. FERC</i> , 904 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	10, 11, 12
<i>District Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Global Tel*Link v. F.C.C.</i> , 866 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Hornbeck Offshore Transp., LLC v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2006).....	4, 6, 10
<i>Kelly v. U.S.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 1998).....	13
<i>Kort v. Burwell</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 98 (D.D.C. 2016).....	7
<i>Maggard v. O’Connell</i> , 671 F.2d 568 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	11, 12
<i>Nat’l Black Media Coalition v. F.C.C.</i> , 775 F.2d 342 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>PPG Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 52 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Petroleum Commc’ns, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 22 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Shawnee Tribe v. Mnuchin</i> , 984 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 801(c)(7).....3, 9, 11
